Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04558851

Name of Company

Barry Collen Ltd 7

[/ We

Kevin J Hellard, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

the hquidator{s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

7
The Progress Report covers the period from 15/03/2015 to 14/03/2016

Signed M Date 72_/()"\' / )

LERAEBIA

Manchester
M3 3EB

4 Hardman Square
Ref B79037/KJH/TPB/KMH/LKM
23/04/2016

Spinningfields
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
!
=]
14
2
-
<
w

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




° Grant Thornton

12

13

Our Ref KjH/TPB/KMH/B79037 /KG/7

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 {0)161 553 6900
F+44 (0)161 853 6901
www grant-thomton co uk

22 April 2016
Dear Sits

Barry Collen Limited - In Liquidation {the Company)

Introduction

The previous hquidator, Mt Ninos Koumettou of Alexander Lawson Jacobs was appotnted
liquidator 1n place of Mr Theodoulos Papanicola of Bond Partners LLP by an Otder of the
High Court of Justice on 23 December 2011 Mr Papanicola was appointed as administrator
on1 30 November 2009 The adiunsstration was convetted to creditors’ voluntaty hquidation
on 6 December 2010 I was appointment jotnt tquidator together with Stephen Hunt of
Guiffins on 15 May 2012 by Otder of the High Coutt of Justice Mr Hunt resigned as
hquidator on 14 March 2013 by an Otrder of the Fligh Court of Justice

Rule 4 49C-CVL of the Insolvency Rules 1986 sets out the periods for which a liqutdator
must produce a progress report. Rule 4 49C — CVL(3) covers the period when a hqutdator
ceases to act and states the prescnbed penod for which the iquidator must produce a
progtess report ends on the date of that hquidator’s ceasing to act Where there are joint
liquidators and one leaves office, the progress report drafted when they leave will be
completed 1 the name of all apposmntees at that date

In accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now report on the progress of
the hquidation and attach:

» Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 14 March 2016
and also for the whole liquidation to date,

» Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint hqudators 1n the pertod
15 March 2015 to 14 March 2016 and a statement of expenses incurted in the period

* Appendix C, an analysts of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

¢ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
request addittonal information from the liquidator (rule 4.49E)

e Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' tights to
challenge the hquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

Chartared Accauntants
Gmlmm@kamdlﬂﬂpﬂmﬂpWﬁh&mnﬂwmmmﬂw&m&wﬂﬂmh!}hmhﬁhsMﬁﬂbnmLmdanNWﬂE’
Alst of memberg ks avaiizbia fom our registered ofice Grant Thomnton UK LLP Is authorised and reqmalated by the Finandial Conduet Authortty

Grant Thomton UK LLP Is @ member fimof Grant Thomion intsmatienal LI (GTIL) GTIL and the mermber firms 2re nat 2 workdwic ship Servk by the member frms. GTIL and Its

member firms era not agents of, 2nd do not obiigats, mnanu!ha‘mdamrolllahleicrummﬁef'nadsurmmMls(ofpemxdpmduadbya'aﬂmm!mbmplmpdnmtsas
fnsotvency practifianars and of thefr respaclive authorising bodias may ba inspeciad at the abova address. Floasa sae www grant-thomton.co Uk for firter detals,



14

31

32

33

34

35

36

I am hcensed by the Insolvency Practitoners Assocation and am bound by the Insolvency
Code of Ethics when cartying out all profersstonal work relating to an msolvency
appoiuntment

Statutory information
The company's statutory detatls ate as follows

Registered number 04558851

Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Progress report

Assets

Sale of business and assets

The Company transferred its fixed assets to Barey Collen (Holdings) Limited (BCHL), a
Company assoctated by way of common directots, prior to the appointment of the
admintstrator  On 24 March 2009 a valuation report was prepared by CJM Asset
Management which valued the assets at £67,930 (ex-s1tu valuation )

Minutes of shareholders meeting convened on the same day advised that "fixed assets valued
by CJM Asset Management on 24/3/09 at the value of £67,930 would be used in
constderation of back years rent to the holding company "

Further investigations were carried out mto this matter and 1s referred to below

Book Debts/Retentions

The administrators proposals stated that the Company had retentions of £454,849 of which
the majority would be recovered 1n full It was onginally agreed that BCHL would collect the
debts and recetve 50% of the proceeds Mr Papantcola felt 1t was more appropriate for the
assets to be sold to BCHL and was purchased for £142,500

I have am not aware of any other realisable asset

Investigations

Claims identified against Barry Collen (Holdings) Limited (BCHL) and the
directors

Following my review of the Company's books and records it became apparent that the assets
valued at £67,930, mentioned above, wete transferred to BCHL in constderation of a back
year’s rent owed by the Company to BCHL, constituting a preference under s 239 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (TA 1986)



37

38

39

310

42

43

52

Furthermore, a guillotine, valued at £9,000 m-situ and £3,000 ex-situ, was transferred from
the Company to BCHL for no consideration, constituting a transaction at an undervalue
pursuant to s 238 TA 1986 I also considered that in caustng or allowing these transfers to
take place, the Company’s directors had breached their fiductary and/or statutory duties to
the Company and/or acted in breach of trust

Accordingly, I instructed solicitors, Gateley LLP (now Gateley Plc), to commence
proceedings agamst BCHL and the Company’s directors on my behalf Following
negotiations between the parties, acting by their legal representatives, the proceedings were
settled 1n Auvgust 2015 1 the sum of £60,000

Bond claim

It 1s a statutory duty that all practising licensed 1nsolvency practitioners have suitable
tnsurance 1 place to protect the credttors in the event of fraud and dishonesty by the
practitioner ‘This 1s commonly known as a bond. It 1s a requirement that there should be
both a specific bond, 1n relation to the specific assets of each individual case and a general
bond n relation to a practiioner's whole portfolio of cases

A bond claim has been submutted i this case, and the loss adjusters presenting the surety
have agreed a setlement figure with me, in respect of excesstve fees drawn by the former
office holder However, this ts subject to acceptance by the surety, and confirmation 1s
awaited

Creditors and dividend prospects
Thete ate no secured ot preferential creditors in this matter

Unsecured creditors were esttmated at £1,290,908 79 1 the statement of the administrator's
proposals filed at Companses House on 22 December 2009 T have recetved claims totalling
£1,703,360 15

The prospects of a dividend will be dependent on the outcome of the issues ratsed above

Liquidator's remuneration and disbursements
Office holders are obliged to provide creditors with mformation pertaining to fees and
expenses dtawn from the estate over which they are appointed.

Credutors passed a resolutton on 14 January 2010 approving that the remuneration of the
admumustrator be fized on a time costs bastss Mr Papanicola drew admunsstration fees of
£183,500 aganst the tume cost resolution (£141,000 during the administration pertod and
£42,500 during the liquidation penod) Mr Papanicola also drew a statement of affatrs fee of
£10,000 and pre appomtment costs of £6,010



53

54

55

56

57

58

g

At a meeting of creditors dated 13 December 2012 the following resolution was approved by
creditors

"That the basts of the joint liquidators’ remuneration be agreed by reference to the time
propetly given by the joint liquidators and thetr staff in attending to matters anising n the
hquidation "

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my time costs to date are
£94,935 75 represented by 366 00 hours at an average charge out rate of £259 39 and from
the recetpts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that T have drawn £25,000 00
Time costs of £22,913 90 were incurred 1n the pesod as disclosed n Appendx B

Gaffins mcurred time costs of £62 09 up until the resignation of Mr Hunt as disclosed in
Appendix B

Time 1s charged 1n units of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of

liqumdators can be found at
https //www 3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Gude_to_Tsquidators
_Fees_Oct_2015 pdf Alternatvely I will supply thus information by post on request.

In addition, we have drawn expenses of £281 04 to date as indicated 1n Appendix A and have
further expenses of £171 00 to take 1n due course as set out 1 Appendx B

Gniffins did not mcur any expenses prior to Mr Hunt's resignation

Other expenses incurred by the liquidator

1 attach at Appendix B a statement of costs incutred and paid and costs accrued and not yet
patd relating to mattets 11 the kquidation Gateley Ple (Gateley) were wnstructed to act on a
Conditional Fee Arrangement with 50% uplift 1f claims are successful Legal fees, expenses
and disbursements patd to Gateley are disclosed 1n Appendix A and B

If futther information or clatification 1s required regarding this report, please contact Karen

Huxter on 020 7865 2257 or email karen huxter{@uk gt com

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Barry Collen Limated

Yh (Dt

Kevin | Hellard
Liquidator

Enc



A Abstract of the liquidator's recerpts and

payments

Former
Liquidators

Appendix A

Current Liquidators

Statement From From From
of affairs 06/12/2010 15/03/2015 15/05/2012
Estimated to to to
to realise 15/05/2042 14/03/2016 14/03/2016
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Monies from Administration 25282 86 0 00 000
Book Debis 348 27 000 000
Sale of Debts 23,750 00 000 000
Bank Interest Gross 11110 000 569
Funds recovered from former
Liquidator 000 5,892 19
Settlement Monies 60,000 00 60,000 GO
VAT Receivable 6146 000
000 49,492 23 60,061 46 65,8097 88
Payments
Specrfic Bond 286 00 000 000
Former Liquidator's Fees 42 500 00 g oo 000
Former Office Holder Expenses 1127 000 000
Corporation Tax 14 28 000 000
Statutory Advertising 27520 000 76 50
VAT Receivable 503 29 000 000
Current Liguidator Fees C o0 25,000 00 25,000 00
Current Liquidator Expenses 000 50 26 28104
Legal Fees 000 29,895 93 29,895 93
Legal Expenses 000 384 07 384 07
Legal Bisbursements 000 5000 5000
After the Event Insurance 000 7,870 50 7,870 50
43,600 04 63,250 76 63,558 04
Balance 5,892 19 -3,189 30 2,339 84




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the liquidator's in the period

Grant Thornton UK ILP

fees
Grant Thornton UK

expenses
Bond

Statutory Advertising
Land Regisiry Searches
Coutter Costs

Travel costs
Accommodation costs
Gnffins fees

Gnffins expenses
Gateley Plc fees

Gateley Plc Expenses

Gateley Plc Disbursements

Chatged/incurred
1n perrod 15 March
2015 to 14 March
2016

£

22,913 90

Nil
Nil

Nil

50 26
17100
Nil
N/A
N/A
9,803 93
301 07

5000

Cumulative
charged/mncurred
to 14 March 2016

£

94,935 75

1000
76 50

76 00

68 99

247 65
49 40
6209

Nil
29,895 93
38407

5000

Of which paid
to 14 March

2016

£

25,000 00

1000
76 50
7600
68 99
76 65
49 40

Nil

Nil
29,895 93
384 07

5000



C SIP 9 information

Transacton penod  150N2015t0  14/03/2016

1

Administration
and Planning

lCrld]tors

Inv}sﬁa—ltfo ns

Penslons

Raallsation of

{Taxatien

Totaf

s,
!

75

.

78,

126 66

Total fees hlled to date (Time) . £ 25,000

Transaclion perod 150520M2to  14/0%2016

Administratian
and Planning | ]

Craditors

Invastigations
Penszions

‘Reaiisation of

Assats
Taxatlon

Tatal

Hrs,

!

75!
sy

£

o]

Partnar
|" T Hres! £
)
B08" 3,750
\
1
L}
)
\
~ "Eos 3,170 80
'
Parther
Hrs, E
T 748 Thinso
T o@T "B
2509 13,084 90

Totalfees billed to date {(Time) £ 25,000

Manager Exacutive Administrater
Hs "€ Hrs el H?si TR
t
Zi70 9449.00 zs“ﬁl 850750 T i, 63050
H
-— - PR — p— - - — e | e - -
235 Sra.00
’
) o 3150} us mEoo] T T B £00
.t
. | ~ '
! !
° %) 2@sn| ~ fri 34800 50 500f”
'
2840 ©  §,694700 721 BOET 80 T OB #TLE0
+ 4
Managar Executfve Administrater
Hrs ! £ Hrs' £ Hrs 1 £
i
“ERED UEEFED| TUTT T ¥iEE T wesbss| T T @WE© 85105
¥
[ U U S —_———— e ——— i - ermaeee]e
) 9400 275, 878.00 280, 39350
- - — - - —— ]
3540 W35 T e 533550 5750 84025
TTaps T TwsT T T 1. 7050
- - - 1.0 | - R
250 80150 340 70850{ LYo 42850
.
408 aE04 00 138 04 33,504 05 0807, 18,242 &0

Narrative descriptton of work carned out

Hrs
ead7
235

435

256
3713

Appendix C

Total
E
2050780

57800
{24500

Toatal

Activaty Examples of work
Case reviews and annual reports, admuinistrative set up, dealing with practitioners’
Admmistration
d ol bank account Copy and filing previous officeholders papers for review Stotage,
ancp 8 filing, bonding Correspondence with solicitors Treasury statutory work
Reviewing previous officeholders records and prepare strategy note Sending
Investigations \
enquury letters to various parties to establish company' trading posttion
f::::lti:atlon of Dealing with bank transfer and treasury duties
Creditors Correspondence with creditors
Tazation Dealing with the company's tax affairs
Penstons Establshing whether the company had a pension scheme

Avg Hrly
Rate
29952

245 1)
2082

22941
294 83

Avg Hrily
Rata
28583




Appendix C

The day to day conduct of the iquidation is under the control of partoers and staff of Grant
Thornton UK LLP The routine admunistration of the case will be at the level of
admunistrator, who 1s tesponstble to a manager is expertenced in mnsolvency matters and,
together with the appotnted partner who 1s hcensed to act as an insolvency practiioner will
deal with technical complex matters as they arise The extent to which time will be incurred
by managers and partnets will depend on 1ssues which anse as our mvestigations continue
Details of the hourly rates are made available to creditors or creditor's commuttees at the time
of fixing the basts of our fees Personnel carrying the Treasury, sectetarial and fihng functions
are chatped separately to the professional staff on the case based on the tine they work on it

My charge out rates and those of Guffins are as follows -

Grant Thornton UK From From From From From
LLP 1/7/11 1/7/12 1/7/13 1/7/14 1/7/15
Grade L/hour  L/hour  L/hour  L/hour  L/hour
Partners 445-560 465-580 480-600 495-615 495-615
Directors 425-460 440-480 455-500 470-515 470-515
Managers 260-425 270-440 280-455 290-470 290-470
Other Sentor 210-275 220-285 230-295 240-305 240-305
Professionals

Admimstrator 145-205 150-210 160-220 160-230 160-230
Support Staff 135-160 140-165 145-170 150-175 150-175
Griffins

Grade £L/hour

Partners 495-545

Managers/Sentor investigators 300-395

Administrators/investigators 200-300
Junior Admunistrator/ junior 145-190

1nvestigators

Support staff 70-170

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charges at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue & Customs lumits or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement chatges as necessary




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report in a creditors' voluntary liquidation

)

@
©)

4

©)

If

(a)  within the pertod mentioned in paragraph (2)
(i) asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an application made within the period
mentioned m paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request mn writing to the liquidator for further mnformation about
remuneration or expenses set out the progress report, the hquldator must,
withih 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request s in respect of a mattet which was previously included 1n
4 progress report.

The peniod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress repost

The hiqudator complies wath this paragraph by erther -
(a}  prowuding all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hiqudator considers that
() the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excesstve, or
(1) disclosure of the informatton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
petson, or
(i) the hqudator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
nformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

informatton, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, ot

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1},

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court undet that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
furthet pertod as the court thinks just



E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

(1)  Any secured creditor, ot any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that cteditor) ot the permission of the coutt,
g P
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in patagraph (4)

(1A) Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -
(@) the remuneration charged by the iqudator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the liqudator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
()  expenses incurred by the hiqudator,
1s or ate, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), tnapproprate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1 a case falling withun Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the mcutring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™)

(2)  The coutt may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party
If the application 1s not dismssed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the apphcant accordingly

(3  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hiquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4)  If the court considers the applicatton to be well-founded, it must make one ot more of
the follownng orders -
(2)  an otder reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled

to

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢}  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the iqudation

(¢)  an order that the hqudator or the hiquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢) may be made only in respect of periods after the petiod covered by the relevant

report

{5)  Unless the court ordets otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and ate not payable as an expense of the hiquidation

10




Liquidator’s ref KJH/TPB/KMH/LKM/B79037/7

Barry Collen Ltd - In Liquidation

Creditor’s Claim Form

Name and address of creditor

Company registration number (if the creditor 1s 2 company)

Amount claitned it the quidation £

Particulars of any secunity held

Value of secunity £

Signature

Natne and position of signatory
(if not personally the creditor)

Telephone

E-mail

Date

Please provide appropmate documentation i support of your claim

If you ate tegistered for VAT the amount clatmed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt
reltef has been clatmed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed 1t to

Kewin J Hellard
4 Hardman Square, Spmnmgfields, Manchester, M3 3EB



